

22-7226

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Supreme Court, U.S. FILED MAR 28 2023 OFFICE OF THE CLERK
--

Case No. _____

TRAVIS J. GUTTU,

Petitioner,

vs.

CHRISTOPHER BUESGEN,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE FEDERAL COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Travis Guttu #425032

Stanley Correctional Institution

100 Corrections Dr.

Stanley, WI 54768

(715) 644-2960

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE CASE.....	3-4
FACTS OF THE CASE.....	5, 6, 7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8-32
 I. THE RECORD SUFFICIENTLY ESTABLISHES THAT THE PETITIONER IS PROCEDURALLY INNOCENT WITHOUT THE NEED FOR FACTS OUTSIDE OF THE RECORD TO ESTABLISH HIS ACTUAL INNOCENCE.....	 8
 II. THE TRIAL JUDGE'S FAILURE TO RECUSE HIMSELF, AND HIS PARTICIPATION IN ISSUING ERRONEOUS PLEA PAPERWORK SO AS TO CONVICT AND SENTENCE THE PETITIONER FOR A RELATED CRIME WHICH HE DID NOT PLEAD GUILTY TO, WAS A MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE.....	 12
 III. APPELLATE COUNSEL'S ERRONEOUS ADVICE THAT PETITIONER HAD NO OTHER LEGAL AVENUES FOR RELIEF, IN CONJUNCTION WITH OTHER IMPEDIMENTS, SHOULD CONSTITUTE AS CAUSE TO EXCUSE PETITIONER'S FAILURE TO FILE HIS HABEAS PETITION WITHIN AEDPA'S 1 YEAR DEADLINE.....	 22
 IV. THE PETITIONER WAS DENIED HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....	 24

A. The Petitioner's first trial counsel, Attorney Reetz, was ineffective under any legal standard where he violated his objective, and persuaded him to sign a fraudulent plea agreement.....	25
B. The Petitioner's second trial counsel, Attorney Debord, was ineffective when he failed to include meritorious issues in a motion to withdraw the Petitioner's no contest plea because of oversight.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	33

INDEX OF APPENDICES

Appendix A - Decision of Seventh Circuit denying COA

Appendix B - Decision of U.S. District Court of Wisconsin

Appendix C - Decision of Wisconsin Court of Appeals

Appendix D - Warrant for threats to presiding judge

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 981 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Blackmon v. Williams</i> , 823 F.3d 1088 (7th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614, 118 S.Ct. 1604 (1998).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238, 89 S.Ct. 1709 (1969).....	13, 16
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1532, 209 L.Ed.2d 631 (2021).....	15
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 847 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759, 197 L.Ed.2d 1 (2017).....	24, 27
<i>Coleman v. Hardy</i> , 628 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2010).....	8, 10

<i>Davis v. United States</i> ,	
417 U.S. 333, 41 L.Ed.2d 109 (1974).....	16
<i>Dobbs v. Zant</i> ,	
506 U.S. 357, 113 S.Ct. 835 (1993).....	32
<i>Dunlap v. Hepp</i> ,	
436 F3d 739 (7th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> ,	
456 U.S. 107, 102 S.Ct. 1558 (1982).....	21
<i>Gladney v. Pollard</i> ,	
799 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Gluth v. Kangas</i> ,	
951 F.2d. 1504 (9th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Grant v. Swarthout</i> ,	
862 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Hatleberg v. Norwest Bank Wisconsin</i> ,	
283 Wis.2d 234, 700 N.W.2d 15 (2005).....	18
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> ,	
547 U.S. 319, 126 S.Ct. 1727 (2006).....	27
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> ,	
474 U.S. 52, 106 S.Ct.36 (1985).....	19, 30

<i>House v. Bell</i> ,	
547 U.S 518, 126 S.Ct. 2064 (2006).....	12
<i>Johnson-El v. Schoemehl</i> ,	
878 F.2d 1043 (8th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Jones v. Calloway</i> ,	
842 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 2016).....	10, 16, 17
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> ,	
514 U.S. 419, 115 S.Ct. 1555 (1995).....	31
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> ,	
566 U.S. 156, 132 S.Ct. 1376 (2012).....	8, 11, 13, 14, 28
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> ,	
549 U.S. 327, 127 S.Ct. 1079 (2007).....	22
<i>Lee v. U.S.</i> ,	
137 S.Ct 1958, 198 L.Ed.2d 476 (2017).....	19, 30, 31
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> ,	
566 U.S. 1, 132 S.Ct. 1309 (2012).....	22
<i>McCarthy v. U.S.</i> ,	
394 U.S. 459, 89 S.Ct. 1166 (1969).....	20
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> ,	
138 S.Ct. 1500, 200 L.Ed.2d 821 (2018).....	28

<i>Murray v. Carrier,</i>	
477 U.S. 478, 106 S.Ct. 2639 (1986).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman,</i>	
551 U.S. 930, 127 S.Ct. 2842 (2007).....	13
<i>Parkus v. Delo,</i>	
33 F.3d 933 (8th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Powell v. Davis,</i>	
415 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Socha v. Boughton,</i>	
763 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>State v. Dillard,</i>	
358 Wis.2d 543, 859 N.W.2d 44 (2014).....	29
<i>State v. Myers,</i>	
199 Wis. 2d 391, 544 N.W.2d 609 (Ct. App. 1996).....	30
<i>Stephens v. Miller,</i>	
13 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Taylor v. Powell,</i>	
7 4th 920 (10th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Teague v. Lane,</i>	
489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060 (1989).....	13, 16, 21

<i>Thomas v. Attorney General, Florida,</i>	
795 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>U.S. v Bagley,</i>	
473 U.S. 667, 105 S.Ct. 3375 (1985).....	31
<i>U.S. v. Bradley,</i>	
381 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Cronic,</i>	
466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039 (1984).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Olano,</i>	
507 U.S. 725, 113 S.Ct. 1770 (1993).....	14, 15
<i>Wearry v. Cain,</i>	
136 S.Ct.1002, 194 L.Ed.2d 78 (2016).....	31
<i>Williams v. Leeke,</i>	
584 F.2d 1136 (4th Cir. 1978).....	24
<i>Wingo v. Wedding,</i>	
418 U.S. 461, 94 S.Ct. 2842 (1974).....	18
